
Award Letter

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Damian Cook

JACKSONVILLE, CITY OF FEMA
117 W DUVAL ST STE 400 "

JACKSONVILLE. PL 32202

EMW-2020-FG-00255

Dear Damian Cook,

Congratulations on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security. Your application submitted for
the Fiscal Year 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program - COVID-19 Supplemental (AFG-S)
has been approved in the amount of $620,723.53 in Federal funding. As a condition of this grant,
you are required to contribute non-Federal funds equal to or greater than 10.0% of the Federal
funds awarded, or $62,072.35 for a total approved budget of $682,795.88, Please see the FY 2020
AFG-S Notice of Funding Opportunity for information on how to meet this cost share requirement.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you must establish

acceptance of the award through the FEf^A Grants Outcomes {FEMA GO) system. By accepting
this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the
terms of your award:

• Summary Award Memo - included in this document

• Agreement Articles - included in this document

• Obligating Document - Included in this document

• FY 2020 AFG-S Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) - incorporated by reference

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your official file
for this award.

Sincerely,

/

Bridget Bean

Assistant Administrator

Grant Programs Directorate

On File

Page 1 of 24



Summary Award Memo

Program: Fiscal Year 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program - GOV!D-19 Supplemental

Recipient: JACKSONVILLE, CITY OF
DUNS number: 004076998

Award number: EMW-2020-FG-00255

Summary description of award

The purpose of the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program - COVID-19 Supplemental (AFG-S) is
to provide funds for the purchase of PPE and related supplies, including reimbursements, to

prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavlrus. After careful consideration, FEM A has

determined that the recipient s project or projects submitted as part of the recipient's application

and detailed in the project namative as well as the request details section of the application -
including budget information - was consistent with the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program -
COVID-19 Supplemental (AFG-S)'s purpose and was worthy of award.

Except as otherwise approved as noted in this award, the information you provided in your
application for FY 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program - G0V!D-19 Supplemental (AFG-

S) funding is incorporated into the terms and conditions of this award. This includes any documents

submitted as part of the application.

Amount awarded

The amount of the award is detailed in the attached Obligating Document for Award.

The following are the budgeted estimates for object classes for this award (including Federal share

plus your cost share, if applicable):

On File

Page 2 of 24



Object Class Total

Personnel $0.00

Fringe benefits $0.00

Travel $0.00

Equipment $0.00

i Supplies $682,795.88

' Contractual $0.00

: Construction $0.00 ;

: Other $0.00 ;

indirect charges $0.00 i

Federal $620,723.53 ;

; Non-federal $62,072.35 ■

Total $682,795.88 :

Program Income $0.00

Approved scope of work

After review of your application, FEMA has approved the below scope of work. Justifications are
provided for any differences between the scope of work in the original application and the approved
scope of work under this award. You must submit scope or budget revision requests for FEMA's
prior approval, via an amendment request, as appropriate per 2 C.F.R. § 200.308 and the AFG-S
NOFO.

Approved request details:

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)

On File

Page 3 of 24



Supplies

Ineligible

DESCRIPTION

A total of 30 Pen Lights for COVID-19 response have been purchased from January 1, 2020
to present. The pen lights were utilized during the oral swab testing for COVID-19.

Cost 1

QUANTITY

30

UNIT PRICE

$1.84

TOTAL

$55.20

BUDGET

CLASS

Equipment

CHANGE FROM APPLICATION

Item marked ineligible

JUSTIFICATION

The award reflects a reduction from the amount requested in the application. This reduction
removes ineligible costs for Pen lights requested in the application.

Supplies

DESCRIPTION

A total of 1000 Tongue Depressors for COVID-19 response have been purchased from

January 1,2020 to present. The tongue depressors were utilized during oral swab COVID-19
testing.

Cost 1

QUANTITY

1,000

UNIT PRICE

$0.04

TOTAL

$40.00

BUDGET

CLASS

Supplies

CHANGE FROM APPLICATION

Cost 1 Budget class from Equipment to Supplies

JUSTIFICATION

Changed budget object class to Supplies.

On File

Page 4 of 24



Supplies

DESCRIPTION

Proposed future expenditure for infection control measures related to COVID-19 response.
The funds are to purchase 5000 (8 ounce) bottles of Hand Sanitzer.

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL BUDGET

CLASS

Cost 1 5,000 $3.30 $16,500.00 Supplies

Surgical Type Face Masks

DESCRIPTION

Proposed future PPE expenditures for respiratory protection related to COVID-19 response.
Funds are to purchase a quantity of 100,000 Surgical/Procedural Masks and 50,000 N95
Masks for response personnel.

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL BUDGET

CLASS

Cost1 150.000 $2.00 $300,000.00 Supplies

CHANGE FROM APPLICATION

Cost 1 Budget class from Equipment to Supplies

JUSTIFICATION

Changed budget object class to Supplies.

On File

Page 5 of 24



Supplies

DESCRIPTION

A total of 200 PRE Utility Pouches for COVID-19 response have been purchased from
January 1, 2020 to present.

Cost 1

QUANTITY

200

UNIT PRICE

$11.84

TOTAL

$2,368.00

BUDGET

CLASS

Supplies

CHANGE FROM APPLICATION

Cost 1 Budget class from Equipment to Supplies

JUSTIFICATION

Changed budget object class to Supplies.

Supplies

DESCRIPTION

A total of 720 packages of Sanitizing Wipes for COVID-19 response have been purchased
from January 1. 2020 to present.

Cost 1

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL BUDGET

CLASS

720 $6.29 $4,528.80 Supplies

On File

Page 6 of 24



Surgical Type Face Masks

DESCRIPTION

Face Masks and respiratory protection purchased from January 1, 2020 until present date

related to COVID-19 response.

Cost 1

QUANTITY

51,750

UNIT PRICE

$3.32

TOTAL BUDGET

CLASS

$171,810.00 Supplies

CHANGE FROM APPLICATION

Cost 1 Budget class from Equipment to Supplies

JUSTIFICATION

Changed budget object class to Supplies.

Isolation Gowns

DESCRIPTION

Proposed future expenditure for PRE related to COVID-19 response. The funds are to

purchase 5000 Isolation Gowns for use by response personnel.

Cost 1

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL BUDGET

CLASS

5,000 $4.50 $22,500.00 Supplies

CHANGE FROM APPLICATION

Cost 1 Budget class from Equipment to Supplies

JUSTIFICATION

Changed budget object class to Supplies.

On File

Page 7 of 24




































